

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

STATE OF MINNESOTA, BY ITS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, KEITH ELLISON,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, EXXON  
MOBIL CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL  
CORPORATION, KOCH INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LP, and FLINT  
HILLS RESOURCES PINE BEND,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1636-JRT-HB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION  
OF THE REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Defendants’ Appeal Raises Many Serious Legal Questions About Federal Jurisdiction over Climate Change-Related Claims.....	7
1. Defendants’ Appeal Will Present Several Compelling Grounds for Federal Jurisdiction.....	8
a. Federal Common Law.....	8
b. <i>Grable</i> Jurisdiction.....	10
c. Federal Officer Jurisdiction .....	12
d. Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.....	15
e. Federal Enclave Jurisdiction.....	16
f. CAFA.....	17
g. Diversity of Citizenship .....	18
B. Defendants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay. ....	19
C. The Balance of Harms Tilts Sharply in Defendants’ Favor.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	19
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	9
<i>Nessel ex rel. Michigan v. AmeriGas Partners, L.P.</i> , 954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Bledsoe v. Janssen Pharmaceutica</i> , No. 05-2330, 2006 WL 335450 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 13, 2006).....	6, 22
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Buckman Co. v. Pls.’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341, 347 (2001).....	12
<i>Cellco P’ship v. Hatch</i> , No. 04-2981, 2004 WL 2066768 (D. Minn. Sept. 10, 2004).....	6, 24
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson</i> , No. 16-712, 2017 WL 4511348 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017) .....	21
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	9, 10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	12
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-2188, 2021 WL 1216541 (2d Cir. Apr. 1, 2021) .....	passim

*Dalton v. Walgreen Co.*,  
 No. 13-603, 2013 WL 2367837 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2013) .....5, 21, 22

*Decatur Hosp. Auth. v. Aetna Health, Inc.*,  
 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Diaz-Lebel v. TD Bank USA, N.A.*,  
 No. 17-5110, 2018 WL 8754122 (D. Minn. Feb. 23, 2018).....23

*In re Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
 No. 21-8001 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 6, 2021) (per curiam).....6

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States*,  
 No. 10-2386, 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020), *appeal pending*,  
 No. 20-20590 (5th Cir. Nov. 13, 2020).....12, 13

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing*,  
 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....10

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*,  
 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....14, 15

*Henin v. Soo Line R.R.*,  
 No. 19-336, 2019 WL 3759804 (D. Minn. Aug. 9, 2019).....23

*Hiken v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
 No. 06-2812, 2012 WL 1030091 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2012) .....20

*Humble Pipe Line Co. v. Waggonner*,  
 376 U.S. 369 (1964).....17

*Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*,  
 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....9

*Jacks v. Meridian Resources Co.*,  
 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., Inc.*,  
 686 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Mo. 2010).....18

*Lafalier v. Cinnabar Serv. Co.*,  
 No. 10-0005, 2010 WL 1816377 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 30, 2010).....6, 22

*Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) .....14

*Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.*,  
 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) .....8

*Manier v. Medtech Prods., Inc.*,  
29 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....7

*Maugnie v. Compagnie Nationale Air Fr.*,  
549 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1977) .....12

*Mays v. City of Flint*,  
871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....7, 22

*Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 19-5168, 2020 WL 2091796 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 30, 2020) .....22

*Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Dyncorp Int’l LLC*,  
No. 16-534, 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016) .....20, 21, 23

*In re Otter Tail Power Co.*,  
116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) .....9

*Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.*,  
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) .....11

*Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott*,  
561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....21, 23

*Providence Journal Co. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*,  
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....20

*Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
No. 12-2174, 2013 WL 1818133 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2013) .....6, 21, 23

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....23

*United States v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Sparling v. Doyle*,  
No. 13-00323, 2014 WL 2448926 (W.D. Tex. May 30, 2014) .....16

*Stuart v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
No. 14-4001, 2017 WL 5952872 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 25, 2017) .....7, 19

*Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996) .....16

*Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....9

*Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.*,  
113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997) .....11

*Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.*,  
474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007) .....10

*Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s*,  
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) .....9

*Williams v. Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co.*,  
845 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2017) .....5, 17

*Wullschlegler v. Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc.*,  
953 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 2020) .....8

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....6, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....19

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B) .....17

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1442.....6, 7, 8, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a) .....12, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....20

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1452.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c) .....6

42 U.S.C. § 7401(c) .....11

43 U.S.C. § 1349.....6

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1) .....	15
43 U.S.C. § 1353.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 8.31.....	18, 19
Minn. Stat. § 8.31(2c).....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2).....	6, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	17
S. Rep. No. 109-14, at 35 (2005), <i>as reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 34 .....	18
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	14, 15
